The principal assumptions used for the purposes of the actuarial valuation were as follows:

 December 31,
2020

December 31,
2019

Discount rate 1.80% 3.20%

Future salary increases 1.80% 3.20%

Mortality rates SA16 - 75% SA16 - 75%

Rate of employee turnover High Moderate

All movements in the employee defined benefit liabilities are recognized in profit or loss except for the actuarial

gain which is recognized in other comprehensive income.

ALISTITHMAR FOR FINANCIAL SECURITIES AND BROKERAGE COMPANY
(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(All Amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

31

14.   EMPLOYEES’ TERMINATION BENEFITS (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses presented below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the

respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions

constant. A positive amount represents an increase in the liability whilst a negative amount represents a

decrease in the liability.

 December 31,
2020

December 31,
2019

Increase in discount rate of 0.5% 17,620,119 15,092,310

Decrease in discount rate of 0.5% 19,012,859 16,755,788

Increase in rate of salary increase of 0.5% 19,016,988 16,758,199

Decrease in rate of salary increase of 0.5% 17,609,676 15,082,466

15.   EMPLOYEES’ LONG-TERM BENEFITS

Employees’ service security plan

December 31,
2020

December 31,
2019

At the beginning of the year 50,985 6,367,020

Charge/(reversal) for the year 5,563,153 (345,317)

Paid during the year (61,448) (5,970,718)
At the end of the year 5,552,690 50,985

16. ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER LIABILITIES

December 31,
2020

December 31,
2019

Rebate payable related to mutual funds 10,729,281  13,141,542

Accrued employees related expenses 9,230,810  6,949,400

VAT Payable, net 2,469,760 496,331

Accrued directors and committees’ members fee 1,500,000  1,400,000

Accrued IT services 871,036 287,306

Accrued utility charges 690,936 374,185

GOSI Payable  401,613 381,131

Accrued professional fees 291,114  913,250

Accrued subscription charges 139,128  224,674

Others 3,340,273  1,463,040

 29,663,951  25,630,859

ALISTITHMAR FOR FINANCIAL SECURITIES AND BROKERAGE COMPANY
(A SAUDI CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(All Amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

32

17. PROVISION FOR ZAKAT AND INCOME TAX

The significant components of the zakat base of the Saudi shareholders are principally comprised of the

following:

Zakat Base Year ended December 31,

   2020 2019

Shareholders equity - beginning of the year   387,487,279 362,359,394

Net income for the year, as adjusted 83,912,761  33,615,172

Provisions 16,178,684  14,510,552

Property and equipment, net (15,933,739)  (15,802,760)

Investments - (6,628,798)

Total zakat base 471,644,985  388,053,560

Saudi shareholding percentage 100% 100%

Zakat base for Saudi shareholders base on shareholding 387,732,224  378,854,147

Adjusted net income for Saudi shareholders  83,912,761  33,276,718

Estimated zakat for the year 12,119,712  9,739,867

The zakat is calculated at 2.5% of the zakat base for Saudi shareholders or adjusted net income for Saudi

shareholders, whichever is higher.

The movement in provision for zakat and income tax during the year ended December 31, 2020 is summarized

as follows:

   Zakat Income tax   Total

Balance at the beginning of the year 19,533,606 412,177 19,945,783

Additions during the year  12,500,000  -   12,500,000

Prior years provision (reversal of excess provision) 3,050,450  (305,467) 2,744,983

Payments during the year  (22,584,056)  (106,710)  (22,690,766)

Balance at the end of the year  12,500,000  -  12,500,000

The movement in provision for zakat and income tax during the year ended December 31, 2019 is summarized

as follows:

   Zakat Income tax  Total

Balance at the beginning of the year 14,798,042 539,618 15,337,660

Additions during the year  9,730,000 70,000 9,800,000

Prior years provision 3,300,000 - 3,300,000

Payments during the year  (8,294,436) (197,441) (8,491,877)

Balance at the end of the year  19,533,606 412,177 19,945,783

Status of assessments

During 2019, the Company received final assessments from General Authority of zakat and tax (GAZT) for

additional zakat & tax amounting to SR 14.8 million related to the years 2011 to 2017, mainly due to

disallowance of long-term investments from the zakat base. The Company, in consultation with its zakat & tax

advisors, has initially filed an appeal with the GAZT which was later rejected. The Company has filed another

appeal with General Secretariat of Tax Committees (GSTC) and also submitted a settlement proposal for

finalization of assessments with Alternative Dispute Resolution Committee (ADRC). The Company made